
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 MAY 2025 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2025/26 municipal year (the Vice-Chair must not be a 

member of Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny). 
  
3. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2025 

(previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Strategic Risk Management (Pages 4 - 20) 
 
 Whilst this report is public, Appendix B is exempt, and notice is hereby given that 

the meeting is likely to move into private session if it is necessary to refer to the 
exempt appendix. 
 
Report of the Chief Executive.  

  
7. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 21 - 40) 
 



 

 Report of the Head of Internal Audit. 
  
8. Annual Review of the Internal Audit Charter (Pages 41 - 50) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit. 
  
9. Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit and Assurance (Pages 51 - 70) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit. 

 
Appendix published on 19.05.25.   

  
10. Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness  
 
 The Internal Auditors will present their findings at the meeting. 
  
11. Annual Review of Audit Committee Performance  
 
 The Internal Auditors will present their findings at the meeting.   
  
12. CIPFA Financial Management Code (Pages 71 - 107) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer.  
  
13. Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 (Pages 108 - 131) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
Report published 20.05.25. 

  
14. Audit Committee Assurances in Relation to the Financial Reporting Process (Pages 

132 - 152) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer.   
  
15. Statement of Accounts Update (Pages 153 - 157) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer.   

 
Report published on 19.05.25.   
 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Ruth Colbridge, Brett Cooper, Peter Jackson, 

Colin Hartley, David Whitaker and Isabella Metcalf-Riener 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Gerry Blaikie (Substitute), Dave Brookes (Substitute), Martin Gawith 

(Substitute), Sally Maddocks (Substitute) and Sandra Thornberry (Substitute) 
 

 



 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 13th May 2025.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Strategic Risk Management 

 
21 May 2025 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an update on the authority’s progress in updating the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

This report
[...]
it.   

Senior Management The overall lead director agreed by the 
organisation for each audit engagement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 49



 

 

Louise Cobain 

Engagement Lead 

Tel: 07795 564916 

Email: Louise.cobain@miaa.nhs.uk 

Fiona Hill 

Engagement Manager 

Tel: 07825 592842 

Email: Fiona.hill@miaa.nhs.uk 

 

  

 

P
age 50



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

21 May 2024 
 

Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit and Assurance 
Report of Head of Internal Audit 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this Head of Internal Audit Opinion (HoIAO) is to contribute to the assurances 
available to the Accountable Officer and the Council which underpin the Council’s own 
assessment of the effectiveness of the organisation’s system of internal control. This Opinion 
will assist the Council in the completion of its Annual Governance Statement (AGS), along 
with considerations of organisational performance, regulatory compliance and the wider 
operating environment.  

This report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
(1) That the Audit Committee receive the HOIAO for the year 2024/25. 
 
(2) Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 There are no other options available. 
  

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, Internal Audit (IA) is required to form 
an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s internal control environment, 
which includes consideration of any significant risk or governance issues and control failures 
that have been identified throughout the year. In arriving at an opinion, consideration is given 
to;  

 An assessment of the design and operation of the underpinning strategic governance, risk 
management arrangements and supporting processes;  


[...]
s and Accreditations 

MIAA comply fully with professional best practice, internal audit standards and legal requirements.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 68



 

Page | 17 

Service delivery and outcome measures 

It is important that client organisations ensure an effective Internal Audit Service, and whilst input and process measures offer some assurance, the focus 
should be on outcomes and impact from the service. The infographic on this page confirms the measures that we believe demonstrate an effective service 
to you.  

MIAA regularly report on input and process KPIs as part of our Audit Committee Progress reports, and the impact and effectiveness measures can be 
assessed through the HOIA Opinion. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 69



 

 

Louise Cobain 

Engagement Lead 

Tel: 07795 564916 

Email: Louise.Cobain@miaa.nhs.uk 

Fiona Hill 

Engagement Manager 

Tel: 07825 592842 

Email: Fiona.Hill@miaa.nhs.uk 

 

  

 

P
age 70



AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 

The CIPFA Financial Management Code 

21 May 2025 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issued its 
Financial Management (FM) Code in 2019 which aims to ensure a high standard of financial 
management in local authorities. This purpose of this report is to provide an assessment of 
the Council’s current compliance with the code, together with areas for improvement. 
 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee is asked to 
 

 To note the assessment carried out at APPENDIX A of the Council’s level of 
compliance compared to the Standards contained in CIPFA’s Financial Management 
Code is consistent with its understanding, and whether there are any further 
comments it wishes to make. 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) launched a Financial 

Management Code (FM Code) in 2019 with an implementation date of 1st April 2021. It sets 
out seventeen standards of financial management for local authorities. 

 
1.2  The standards have different practical applications according to the size and different 

circumstances of individual authorities and their use locally should reflect this. The principle 
of proportionality applies to the FM Code and reflects a non-prescriptive approach to how 
each standard is met.  

 
1.3 This report is a self-assessment and review of the Council’s compliance with the standards 

as set out in the FM Code. It documents detail of what is expected within the standard. It also 
records evidence of areas of compliance, non-compliance and documents any further actions 
required to meet and/or improve current processes in place. This report is to be considered 
alongside the 2024/25 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 

 
  

Page 71 Agenda Item 12



 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
2.1 In response to recent concerns around financial resilience of Councils, CIPFA has introduced 

a new FM Code as part of a package of measures that it is putting in place. These measures 
have been driven by the exceptional financial circumstances faced by local authorities, 
having revealed concerns about fundamental weaknesses in financial management. In 
particular there have been a small number of high-profile failures across local government 
which threaten stakeholders’ confidence in the sector as a whole. 

 
 
2.2 The first full year of compliance with the FM Code was 2021/22 and the Council is required 

to evidence its assessment of compliance with the code and identify any areas for further 
improvement annually. Appendix A sets out the review updated for the 2024/25 position and 
includes the activities undertaken in preparation for the 2025/26 budget. 

 
2.3 CIPFA states that the manner in which compliance with the FM Code is demonstrated will be 

proportionate to the circumstances of each local authority. Importantly, however, 
contextualising the FM Code cannot be done according only to the size of the authority
[...]
rovided with a suitable suite of 
reports on the authority’s financial 
outturn and on significant variations 
from budget.  
 
The information in these reports is 
presented effectively.  
 
These reports are focused on 
information that is of interest and 
relevance to the leadership team.  
 
The leadership team feels that the 
reports support it in making 
strategic financial decisions. 

GREEN The presentation of the Revenue and Capital outturn position is 
reported to Cabinet and Budget & Performance Panel for scrutiny in 
line with the Council’s constitution. The report includes comparison of 
outturn to budget and explains the reasons for any key variances from 
budget in line with the in-year quarterly budget monitoring process.  
 
The report sets out the impact of these variances on general balances 
and earmarked reserves and makes proposals for further 
contributions to/ or from these. 
 
These reports focus on material issues, which require action or 
awareness from the leadership team and therefore are appropriately 
focused 
 
In addition, the narrative report that accompanies the Statement of 
Accounts provides a link to achievement of outcomes and 
performance. The Members understand variances from budget and 
how they have been managed.  
 
Assessment: Green 
 
Actions Required  
The Council will continue to review the format and usefulness of its 
performance reporting. 
 
Ownership 
CFO 
 

 

P
age 107



             
AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

 
 

 

Annual Governance Statement 
2024/25 

 

21st May 2025 
 

 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2024/25 for inclusion 
in the Annual Statement of Accounts following a review of the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 

 

This report is public 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(1) To consider the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2024/25 and be 
recommended for adoption and for signing by the Chief Executive and the Leader 
of the Council, subject to any minor non-material changes. 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The AGS is a valuable means of communication. It enables an authority to 
explain to the community, service users, taxpayers and other stakeholders its 
governance arrangements and how the controls it has in place manage risks of 
failure in delivering its outcomes. 

 
1.2 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council is 

required to prepare an AGS, which is published alongside the Statement of 
Accounts. 

 
1.3 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and 

Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) jointly issued a 
Framework and guidance in relation to the AGS; ‘Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government’. The guidance urges local authorities to prepare a 
governance statement in order to report publicly on the extent to which they 
comply with their own code of governance on an annual basis, including how 
they have monitored effectiveness of their governance arrangements in the 
year, and on any planned changes in the coming period. The process of 
preparing the governance statement should itself add value to the corporate 
governance and internal control framework of an organisation. 

 
1.4 The Framework recognises that effective governance is achieved through 

seven core principles. 

Page 108Agenda Item 13



 
A. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to 

ethical values, and respecting the rule of law; 
 

B. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder 
engagement;  

 
C. Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, 

and environmental benefits; 
 

D. Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the 
achievement of the intended outcomes; 

 
E. Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its 

leadership and the individuals within it; 
 
F. Managing risks and performance through  robust internal control 

and strong public fin
[...]
T 
 

To summarise how the Audit Committee gains assurance, as ‘those charged with governance’, 
from management in order to fulfil its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process. 
 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
The Committee is asked: 
 

 To consider whether the responses at Appendices 1 and 2 are consistent with its 
understanding, and whether there are any further comments it wishes to make. 

 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND  
1.1 The Council’s external auditor, KPMG, is required to comply with the requirements of the 

International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISA), as adopted by the UK Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC), in conducting the audit of the Council’s financial accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2025. 

 
1.2 Under the ISA’s KPMG have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit 

Committee on certain specific matters and, as part of the risk assessment procedures, KPMG 
is required to obtain an understanding of the management processes, and the Audit 
Committee’s oversight, of a number of the following areas in respect of the year ended 31 
March 2025. 

 
• General Enquiries of Management 
• Fraud. 
• Laws and Regulations. 
• Related Parties; and 
• Accounting Estimates 

 
1.3 To support this work and to assist the Audit Committee as ‘those charged with governance’ 

(TCWG), to fulfil its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process, management 
has reviewed a number of documents and compiled a series of questions and responses 
covering the 2024/25 financial year. Although not exhaustive details of these are provided at 
Appendices A and B. Additional assurance will be required from the Chair of the Committee, 
and also Internal Audit, these will be dealt with directly with the individuals and passed to the 
External Auditor. 

 
 

Page 132Agenda Item 14



2.0 GENERAL ENQUIRES OF MANAGEMENT 
2.1 ISA’s (UK) 300 and 315 deal with the external auditors’ responsibilities to plan the audit 
 o
[...]
dvisers, Link Group 

No 

Provisions: 
Business 
Rates Appeals 

Data from VOA for 2010, 2017 and current 
revaluation appeals  
 

Approach 
discussed at 
LCFO’s and Sub 
Group 

Indicative 
levels of 
business rates 
appeals 
provided by 
Analysis Local 

Uncertainty due to variance 
in appeal decisions and 
significant backdating. 
. Check & Challenge, appeal 
system has curtailed activity 
to some extent 

No 

Accruals Creditors generated by Purchasing Module of 
Civica where orders receipted but not paid at 
31/03/24. 

Detailed guidance 
issued to budget 
holders and 
manual accruals 
reviewed by 
Finance team 
prior to input. 
 

No Some degree of uncertainty  No 

Credit loss and 
impairment 
allowances 

Consideration of age profile of arrears and 
other specific issues impacting on collectability 
of debt 

The calculation is 
undertaken with 
Finance based on 
historic data 

No Age profile of arrears over a 
3 year rolling period is 
considered a best estimate 
based on known patterns.  
Some degree of uncertainty 
remains 

No 

 

P
age 152



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Statement of Accounts Update 

 
21 May 2025 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an updated position regarding the outstanding issues relating to the, 
2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 Statement of Accounts, and the progress in preparation 
of the 2024/25 Financial Statements. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Audit Committee is recommended to note the following areas. 
 

1. The progress of the outstanding issues relating to the 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 and 
2023/24 Statement of Accounts  

 
2. Preparation for production of the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report provides an update on key areas and events of the since the last Audit Committee 

meeting 19 March 2025. The paper covers the following areas. 
 

 External Audit position of the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2019/20 – 2023/24 

 Closedown and production of the Statement of Accounts 2024/25. 
 
1.2 Links to previous Statement of Accounts updates can be found at the end of this document 

as part of the Background Papers 
 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
2.1 At the last meeting of this Committee, Members considered a report providing details of the 

Council’s progress in addressing the outstanding Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, 
2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 against the” Audit Backstop” deadlines of the 13 December 
2024 and 28th February 2025 for 2024/25 financial statements 

 
 
3.0 THE FINANCIAL YEARS 2019/20 – 2022/23 
3.1 The Audit of the 2019/20 – 2022/23 Financial Statements has been concluded. Our former 

External Auditors, Deloittes issued unmodified opinions for 2019/20 & 2020/21 and in 
accordance with the backstop arrangements issued disclaimed opinions for the financial 
years 2021/22 and 2022/23. 

Page 153 Agenda Item 15



 
3.2 Copies of the audited financial statements were published on the Council’s ahead of the 13th 

of December 2024 backstop deadline. 
 

3.3 To enable Deloitte to issue their audit opinions the backstop arrangements required them to 
complete the work to support their value for money conclusion. Although this work was 
reported separately to Audit Committee a summary of the results is included below 

 
 Table 1 Summary Findings 

Financial Year Risk Assessment Conclusion 

2020/21 
 

No risk of significant weakness No significant weakness identified 
 

2021/22 
 

No risk of significant weakness No significant weakness identified 
 

2022/23 
 

No risk of significant weakness No significant weakness identified 
 

 
 
 FINANCIAL YEAR 2023/24 
4.0 KPMG have been appointed as the Council’s External Auditors for the 5-year period 2023/24 

to 2028/29. As previously reported the delays in issuing the audit opinions and addressing 
the objection to the prior year’s financial statements have impacted their ability to undertake 
work on the 2023/24. Similar to previous years audits a backstop date of 28th February 2025 
was provided to issue an audit opinion. Regrettably we did not achieve this deadline, and 
a note has been published on the Council’s website Statement of Accounts - Lancaster City 
Council 

 
4.1 Members should recall that the s151 Officer advised that given the volume of work 

outstanding from previous years and the changes to the backstop dates requiring both 
Deloitte and KPMG requiring officer support over the same period was always going to be a 
challenge. Priority was given to finalising the outstanding audit work to enable Deloitte to 
issue their opinions and also to fulfilling the Council’s statutory obligation in regard to the 
2025/26 budget cycle. 

 
4.2 All outstanding adjustments have now been agreed with KPMG and are now reflected within 

the Councils Statement of Accounts. These have been passed to KPMG for final review and 
once agreed should allow them to issue a disclaimed audit opinion. 

 
4.3 In regard to KPMG’s Value for Money conclusion all responses and supporting information 

was presented to KPMG earlier in the year. To date no questions, or queries have been 
received although a final review is yet to be concluded. 

 
4.4 To reassure Members there are no financial consequences to the Council for not achieving 

the backstop date. MHCLG initially published a list of all of the bodies on their website and 
we were 1 of 58 other public sector bodies, including 18 other District Councils who did not 
meet the 28th of February 2025 backstop date. This list is expected to be updated shortly. 
Addressing the local audit backlog in England: Non-compliance lists - GOV.UK 
February 2025 - audit opinion data - PSAA 

 
 
5.0 OUTSTANDING OBJECTIONS TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
5.1 Members of the Committee will be aware of a number of longstanding objections to the 

Councils Financial Statements and the impact on the certification and closure of the audits. 
Th
[...]
13 Annual Governance Statement 2024/25
	Annual Governance Statement 20242025

	14 Audit Committee Assurances in Relation to the Financial Reporting Process
	Appendix 1 - Enquires of Management
	Appendix 2 - Accounting Estimates

	15 Statement of Accounts Update



Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  21ST MAY 2025 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), David Whitaker (Vice-Chair), 

Ruth Colbridge, Peter Jackson and Colin Hartley 
 Dave Brookes (Substitute) 
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Brett Cooper and Isabella Metcalf-Riener 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Luke Gorst Chief Officer - Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 Rephael Walmsley Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Claire Dubelbeis Projects and Performance Manager (minute 1-5) 
 Louise Cobain Head of Internal Audit 
 Fiona Hill Engagement Manager 
 Sarah Moorghen 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Richard Lee 
Badar Abbas 

Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
 
KPMG 
KPMG 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee 

for the municipal year 2025/26. 
 
 It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Ruth 
Colbridge: 
 
“That Councillor David Whitaker be appointed Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2025/26”. 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That Councillor David Whitaker be appointed Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2025/26. 

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2024 were signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 
  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST MAY 2025 
 

  
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
5 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 The Projects and Performance Manager provided an update on the Authorities progress 

in updating the Strategic Risk Register.  
 
The Committee was advised that there were currently 26 Strategic Risks open on the 
register.  
 
The Council’s Strategic Risk Register was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration and showed the changes made during the last quarter covering the period 
24th February 2025 to 12th May 2025. 
 
A summary of the main changes was provided, and Members asked questions on 
specific items of risk.  
 
Resolved;  
 
That the report be noted. 

  
6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 The Engagement Lead presented a report which advised Members of the latest position 

regarding the Internal Audit plans for 2024/25 and 2025/26 and provided a summary of 
Internal Audit activity which complied with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. 
  
The Internal Audit Progress Report was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration and covered the period March 2025 to May 2025. 
  
The Committee was advised that one report had been finalised. There were also a 
number of reports being planned, in progress or at the draft report stage. 
  
There were no proposed changes to the existing Internal Audit Plan at this stage. 
  
Members asked a number of questions on the finalised reviews and with regard to 
procurement cards it was noted that the Committee was pleased that the Chief 
Executive was taking a personal interest in the matter. 
   
Resolved: 
  
That the latest monitoring position in relation to the 2024/25 and 2025/26 Audit Plans be 
noted. 

  
7 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented a report on the annual review of the Internal Audit 

Charter. 
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST MAY 2025 
 

The Committee was advised that the Internal Audit Charter was last approved at the 
Audit Committee meeting in March 2024. The Charter had been reviewed, and updated 
in accordance with the Global Internal Audit Standards (Public Sector) which were 
introduced in April 2025, and no changes had been deemed necessary for 2025/26. 
  
The Internal Audit Charter was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Peter Jackson, seconded by Councillor Colin Hartley and 
resolved as follows. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Internal Audit Charter be approved. 

  
8 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND ASSURANCE  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented a report on the Internal Audit Opinion for 2024/25. 

 
The Committee was advised that the purpose of the Opinion was to contribute to the 
assurances available to the Accountable Officer and the Council which underpinned the 
Council’s own assessment of the effectiveness of the organisation’s system of internal 
control. This Opinion would assist the Council in the completion of its Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), along with its consideration of organisational 
performance, regulatory compliance and the wider operating environment.  
 
It was reported that the overall opinion for the period 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025 
was Limited Assurance.  
 
Members asked questions about the assurance level including whether directing internal 
audit to look at risky areas first was in part to the reason for the lower assurance level.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 

  
9 REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT EFFECTIVENESS  
 
 The Engagement Manager gave a presentation on the annual review of Audit 

Committee effectiveness and performance.  
 
All Members of the Committee had been asked to complete a survey based on the 
CIPFA publication Audit Committee: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police. 
 
In total four anonymous responses had been received. Overall, the results were very 
positive with improvements noted across all questions when compared to the 2024 
results. This indicated a greater understanding of the Audit Committee’s roles and 
responsibilities.  
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding selection of members on Audit 
Committee, training and co-opted members with Internal Audit agreeing to look into how 
other Local Authorities use co-opted members.  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST MAY 2025 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
10 ANNUAL REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE PERFORMANCE  
 
 The Engagement Manager presented a report on the Audit Committee effectiveness and 

performance.  
 
See minute 9 above.  

  
11 CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report on The Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Financial Management Code which aimed to ensure 
a high standard of financial management in Local Authorities. The report provided an 
assessment of the Council’s current compliance with the code together with areas for 
improvement. 
  
Members were advised that the report was a self-assessment and review of the 
Council’s compliance with the standards as set out in the FM Code. This report was to 
be considered alongside the 2024/25 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
  
The results of the assessment were appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration and set out the review updated for the 2024/25 position and included the 
activities undertaken in preparation for the 2025/26 budget. 
  
The Chief Finance Officer talked through the report and advised the Committee on the 
changes to the current ratings. 
 
Members discussed a number of items including risks relating to Mainway/Skerton 
School and emphasised that it should be clear in the document that Cabinet was 
responsible for setting strategic direction.  
  
Resolved: 
  
(1) That the following paragraph be added to Section C - Governance and Financial 

Management Style; 
 

“"The Council is compiling a comprehensive overview of all of its processes and 
procedures, and a structured review programme, to ensure that they remain fit 
for purpose and promote continuous improvement." 

 
(2) That the report be noted. 

  
12 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2024/25  
 
 The Monitoring Officer presented a report which required the Committee to approve the 

draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2024/25 for inclusion in the Annual 
Statement of Accounts following a review of the Council’s governance arrangements. 
  
The Committee was advised that in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 the Council was required to prepare an AGS for publication alongside 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST MAY 2025 
 

the Statement of Accounts. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) jointly issued a 
Framework and guidance in relation to the preparation of the AGS. 
  
The Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 was appended to the report for the 
Committee’s consideration. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the draft AGS in particular with regard to 
spending on procurement cards and whether more detail on this could be contained in 
future reports. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 

 To Principle E: Developing the entity's capacity (page 7 of the AGS) add the 
following paragraph: "The Council is compiling a comprehensive overview of all 
of its processes and procedures, and a structured review programme, to ensure 
that they remain fit for purpose and promote continuous improvement." 
 

 To the Other Governance Issues amend the Policy Review paragraph (page 15 
of the AGS) to: “Policy Review - this is an ongoing task to compile a 
comprehensive list of Council policies and procedures with a structured 
programme of required review dates for all policies.  Progress in completing the 
programme and reviews to be monitored and reported." 
 

be recommended for adoption and for signing by the Chief Executive and the Leader of 
the Council, subject to any minor non-material changes. 

  
13 AUDIT COMMITTEE ASSURANCES IN RELATION TO THE FINANCIAL REPORTING 

PROCESS  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which summarised how the Audit 

Committee gained assurance, as ‘those charged with governance’, from management in 
order to fulfil its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Council’s external auditor, KPMG, was required to 
comply with the requirements of the International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISA), 
when conducting the audit of the Council’s financial accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2025.  
 
It was reported that under the ISA’s KPMG had specific responsibilities to communicate 
with the Audit Committee on certain specific matters. As part of the risk assessment 
procedures, KPMG was required to obtain an understanding of the management 
processes, and the Audit Committee’s oversight, of a number of the following areas in 
respect of the year ended 31 March 2025; 
 

  General Enquiries of Management.  

  Fraud.  

  Laws and Regulations.  

  Related Parties; and  

  Accounting Estimates.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST MAY 2025 
 

 
To support this management had reviewed a number of documents and compiled a 
series of questions and responses covering the 2024/25 financial year. These were 
appended to the report for the Committee’s consideration.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 

  
14 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which updated the Committee on the 

position regarding the outstanding issues relating to the 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 and 
2023/24 Statement of Accounts, and the progress in preparation of the 2024/25 
Financial Statements. 
 
The Committee was advised the  audits of the 2019/20 – 2022/23 Financial Statements 
had been concluded. The former external auditors, Deloitte’s had issued unmodified 
opinions for 2019/20 and 2020/21 and in accordance with the backstop arrangements 
had issued disclaimed opinions for the financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23.  
 
The Committee was advised that as previously reported the delays in issuing the audit 
opinions and addressing the objection to the prior year’s financial statements had 
impacted KPMG’s ability to undertake work on the 2023/24 Financial Statement. Similar 
to previous years audits a backstop date of 28th February 2025 was provided to issue 
an audit opinion. Regrettably this deadline was not achieved. 
 
Members were advised on the outstanding objections to the Financial Statement as well 
as the fees associated with disclaimed audits. 
 
The Committee was also advised on the preparation of the 2024/25 Statement of 
Accounts and that the deadline for this was 30th June 2025. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.35 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 


